currently the funding arrangement for West Ells project. The Corporation has no present intention/

solid plan for further equity fundraising in the meantime.

However, further equity raising may be required if (and not limited to): (1) the ramp-up

progress of West Ells Phase 1 is slower-than-expected; (2) unforeseen failure which requires

significant repair and maintenance spending; (3) further forbearance of the Senior Notes is not

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

possible upon maturity on August 1, 2017 or would require partial repayments to do so; (4) Severe

decline in market conditions e.g. oil price which then the Corporation would need additional funds

to sustain its operations apart from its oil production.

5. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Corporation had 5,558,336,358 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Corporation: (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately

after the Completion (assuming that there will be no further changes in the number of total issued

Shares prior to the Completion), are as follows:

As at the date of this

Announcement

Immediately

after Completion

Name of Shareholder

Number of

Shares2)
Approx. % of

Shares

Number of

Shares2)
Approx. % of

Shares

Sun Kwok Ping1) 1,277,202,500 22.98% 1,732,277,288 28.81%

Bright Hope Global

Investment Limited 267,353,088 4.81% 267,353,088 4.45%

China Life Insurance

(Overseas) Co., Ltd 201,941,600 3.63% 201,941,600 3.36%

Tseung Hok Ming 295,893,656 5.32% 295,893,656 4.92%

Sinopec Century Bright

Capital Investment

Limited 239,197,500 4.30% 239,197,500 3.98%

Other public

shareholders 3,214,237,014 57.83% 3,214,237,014 53.45%

Total 5,558,336,358 100 6,013,411,146 100

Notes

1) Prime Union, which is the Subscriber under the Subscription Agreement, is wholly and directly owned by Mr.

Sun. Accordingly, Mr. Sun is deemed to be interested in the Shares subscribed by Prime Union under the

Subscription Agreement.

2) Exclude interests in share options.

6. EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Corporation has conducted the following equity fund raising activity in the 12 months

preceding the date of the Announcement.

Date of

announcement

Fund raising

activity

Approximate net

proceeds raised Intended use of the net proceeds

Actual use of the